f CLACKAMAS COUNTY COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS
1024 MAIN STREET * OREGON CITY * OREGON ° 97045
CLACKAMAS
counTY TELEPHONE 503-655-8603 © * * FAX 503-650-8942

Capt. Malcolm McDonald
Director

May 25, 2022

Board of County Commissioners
Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

Approval Intergovernmental Agreement between Clackamas County
Community Corrections and City of Happy Valley to Provide Work Crew Services

Purpose/Outcomes | This IGA allows Community Corrections to provide offender work
service crews for the City of Happy Valley.

Dollar Amount and | The IGA will provide approximately $40,000.00 in revenue to

Fiscal Impact support the Community Service program.

Funding Source City of Happy Valley.

Duration Effective once signed and terminates June 30, 2023.

Previous Board Amendment #2

Action

Strategic Plan 1. Provide clients with a pro-social opportunity to give back

Alignment to the community and be accountable for their offense.

2. Alternative sentence saving money from jail beds not
used.

Contact Person Capt. Malcolm McDonald, Director - Community Corrections

503-655-8717

BACKGROUND: Clackamas County Community Corrections will provide supervised offender work
crews for sites under the control of City of Happy Valley. Crews consisting of a minimum of four
offenders perform landscaping and cleanup for up to approximately six hours per day. Community
Corrections provides a Work Crew Specialist to supervise each crew. This Agreement provides a
way for offenders to give back to the communities they have victimized while generating revenue
for the program. The $200.00 to $425.00 per crew fee helps to offset the cost of staff supervision,
tools, and transportation to and from the site. The term of this Agreement is for 1 year, July 1, 2022
through June 30, 2023. This serves as the third of three Agreement renewals.

RECOMMENDATION: Community Corrections respectfully requests that the Board of County
Commissioners approve this Intergovernmental Agreement to provide work service crews to City of
Happy Valley.

Respectfully submitted,

Malcolm McDonald, Director
Community Corrections



AMENDMENT No. 3

This Amendment No. 3 is to that intergovernmental Agreement (Agreement) between the City
of Happy Valley (City) and Clackamas County (County) regarding Community Service Work Crew
services provide by the County.

Whereas, the Agreement became effective July 1, 2019.
Whereas, the Agreement provides for three (3) one-year extensions.

Whereas, the Agreement terminates on June 30, 2021, and Amendment No. 2 shall be effective
July 1, 2021 and terminate June 30, 2022 unless formally extended by the parties in writing.

Whereas, the purpose of this Amendment No. 3 is to extend the Agreement for one year.

Whereas, based on the foregoing recitals, the parties agree to the following amendment to the
Agreement:

1. ‘Section 1 “Term” is amended to provide:

1. Term. This Agreement shall be effective on July 1, 2022, and shall expire as set
forth herein or on June 30, 2023. This will serve as the third of three (3) extensions
for this agreement, which became effective July 1, 2019, upon written approval of
both parties.

2. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement are unchanged and remain in full force
and effect.

This Amendment No. 3, when signed by City of Happy Valley and the Board of County
Commissioners, on behalf of Clackamas County, will become part of the Agreement.

[signatures on following page]



Clackamas County

Chair Tootie Smith
Commissioner Sonia Fischer
Commissioner Mark Shull
Commissioner Paul Savas
Commissioner Martha Schrader

Chair, Board of County Commissioners

Date

Recording Secretary

Approved as to form

@Y

7
County Counsel

City of Happy Valley
16000 SE Misty Drive
Happy Valley, OR 97086
(503) 783-3842

Joiloo

Cityy,anager

TesoanTodl

Jason Tuck

5 /25;/}90&2

Date



